

MUHLENBERG COUNTY FISCAL COURT

Muhlenberg County Fiscal Court 100 South Main Street P.O. Box 137 Greenville KY 42345 Office 270-338-2520 Fax 270-338-6116 www.muhlenbergcounty.org

Mack McGehee

Judge Executive

m.mcgehee@muhlenbergcountyky.org

RECEIVED

FEB 13 2025

February 10, 2025

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Hon. Governor Andy Beshear 700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 100 Frankfort, KY 40601

Linda Bridwell, Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Case No. 2024-00406 Lost City Renewables LLC

Dear Governor Beshear and Ms. Bridwell,

I am writing you today for clarification of content on the application for certificate of construction on the above referenced project case 2024-00406, Lost City Renewables LLC. The filed notice of intent states that the Muhlenberg Joint City/County Planning and Zoning Commission is listed as having jurisdiction of said proposed project location in the Penrod community. This proposed project does not lay within a five-mile jurisdiction of the nearest incorporated city limit, which would be Drakesboro, Kentucky approximately eight miles north of proposed construction. It is understood, by the Muhlenberg County Judge Executive and the Muhlenberg City/County Joint Planning and Zoning Committee's ordinance that the area claimed in said project, is not within the Muhlenberg County Joint Planning and Zoning Committee's jurisdiction. In light of this, I am respectfully requesting that the Public Service Commission recognize the error, and for Governor Beshear to allow the siting board position to the Judge Executive of Muhlenberg County per KRS 278.702 (1)(d).

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 270-338-2520 or m.m.cgehee@muhlenbergcountyky.org.

Thank you for your attention to this important matter. I look forward to your response.

Warmest Regards,

Mac & Mc Lahre

Mack McGehee,

Muhlenberg County Judge Executive

City of Central City

214 North First Street Central City, KY 42330

TONY ARMOUR, Mayor DAVID G RHOADES, City Administrator

Telephone 270-754-5097 270-754-2336 FAX 270-754-5745

2/10/25

The Muhlenberg County Joint City County Planning and Zoning Commission duties are as follows:

- 1) Implement subdivision regulations within 5 miles outside the cooperate city limits of Central City and Greenville.
- 2) Make recommendations to each incorporated city for changes to their chart of permitted uses.
- 3) Review and approve cell tower applications for all cell towers in Muhlenberg County.

Sincerely,

David G Rhoades

Muhlenberg County Planning and Zoning Chairman